505936799 02/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5983519

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL JEFFREY THOMAS ACKWORTH	12/30/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRADLEY RANDAL ABBOTT HOLDER		
Street Address:	112 LILA STREET		
City:	DUTTON		
State/Country:	ONTARIO		
Postal Code:	NOL 1J0		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15637886

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)746-8319

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-746-4710

Email: mthurlow@loonix.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW THURLOW

Address Line 1: 135 QUEENS PLATE DRIVE, SUITE 600

Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO M9W 6V7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DRNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23436-0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW THURLOW	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew J. Thurlow/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2020	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 1

source=Patent Assignment - ACKWORTH#page1.tif

PATENT 505936799 REEL: 051938 FRAME: 0527

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Michael Jeffrey Thomas ACKWORTH, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), having a correspondence address of 42458 Truman Line, St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 3T1, Canada, owns one fourth (1/4) of all rights in and to each of U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/493,570, filed on 11 July 2016 and U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 15/637,886, filed on 12 July 2017 ("collectively, the "Applications");

WHEREAS, Bradley Randal Abbott HOLDER, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having a correspondence address of 112 Lila Street, Dutton, Ontario, NOL 1J0, Canada, is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in said Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of his entire right, title, and interest in and to said Applications, including any inventions and patent applications filed therefor, including any provisional, design, utility, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, re-examination, and international applications, and any patents that may issue thereon, including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America, and including the right to sue for past damages for patent infringement.

Assignor covenants and agrees that he will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said patents, industrial design registrations, inventions, and applications in the name of Assignee, and Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent to Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, Assignor	executes this Patent	Assignment as of the	30th
day of <u>Decemb</u>	<u>er</u> , 2019.			
FINAL ON A			MacDonald - M	1.11/2
Michael Jeffrey Thomas A	CKWORTH	Name of Witness	***************************************	May 7

{L1646163.1}

PATENT REEL: 051938 FRAME: 0528

RECORDED: 02/26/2020